08893



oc# 2015-8745 Date 06/10/2015 01:56 PM iled & Recorded in 415495 Official Records of FAULKNER COUNTY RHONDA WHARTON FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK Fees \$20.00 By

## City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>0-15-65</u>

## AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THE CITY OF CONWAY CIVIL SERVICE EXPENSES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

Whereas, The City of Conway has a need to pay for expenses related to Civil Service Commission promotional police officer testing at a cost of \$5,200, and expenses to amend the Conway Civil Service Rules and Regulations in the amount of \$300 for which funding has not previously been provided.

Whereas, budgetary authority for such expenditure has not previously been provided.

## NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

**Section 1.** The City of Conway shall appropriate \$5,200 for expenses related to the Civil Service Commission promotional police officer testing; and \$300 for expenses to amend the Conway Civil Service Rules and Regulations from the General Fund – Fund Balance Appropriation Account (001.119.4900) to the Civil Service Account (001.119.5770).

Section 2. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

**PASSED** this 26<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2015.

Approved:

Mayor Tab Townsell



Attest:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer